

*****CAPITAL CASE*****

No. 19-7455

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

RONSON BUSH,
Petitioner,

v.

TOMMY SHARP, Interim Warden,
Oklahoma State Penitentiary,
Respondent

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

VIRGINIA L. GRADY
Federal Public Defender

Josh Lee
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Appellate Division
josh.lee@fd.org
Counsel of Record for Petitioner

633 17th Street, Suite 1000
Denver, Colorado 80202
Tel: (303) 294-7002
Fax: (303) 294-1192

April 24, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI	1
I. The Tenth Circuit’s Interpretation of § 2254(d)(1)’s Clearly Established Federal Law Provision Contradicts <i>Panetti</i>	1
II. <i>Musladin</i> Engaged in Reasonableness Review and Thus Provides No Support for <i>House</i> ’s Threshold Bar to Reasonableness Review.....	5
III. The State Essentially Admits that the Tenth and Fifth Circuits Are Divided.....	7
IV. The Tenth Circuit’s Interpretation of § 2254(d)(1)’s Clearly Established Federal Law Provision Also Conflicts With That of Multiple Other Circuits.	9
V. The Merits of Mr. Bush’s Due Process Claim Cannot Be Adjudicated Without Reaching the Question Presented.....	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995)	8
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	7
<i>Barnes v. Joyner</i> , 751 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Blackmon v. Booker</i> , 696 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Borden v. Bryant</i> , 786 F. App'x 843 (10th Cir. 2019)	3, 11
<i>Bush v. Carpenter</i> , 926 F.3d 644 (10th Cir. 2019).....	1, 4, 13
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006).....	5, 6, 7, 12
<i>Cole v. Arkansas</i> , 333 U.S. 196 (1948).....	3
<i>Cole v. Trammell</i> , 755 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986).....	13, 14
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974).....	3
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005).....	4
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	5, 7, 8
<i>Franklin v. Bradshaw</i> , 695 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2012).....	12

<i>Gilbert v. Morgan County Dist. Ct.</i> , 589 F. App'x 902(10th Cir. 2014)	4
<i>Harris v. Alexander</i> , 548 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Higgins v. Addison</i> , 395 F. App'x 516 (10th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Hooks v. Workman</i> , 689 F.3d 1148 (10th Cir. 2012)	2, 3, 10
<i>Hopkins v. Workman</i> , 47 F. App'x 893 (10th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>House v. Hatch</i> , 527 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir. 2008).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Housen v. Gelb</i> , 744 F.3d 221 (1st Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Jamison v. Klem</i> , 544 F.3d 266 (3d Cir. 2008)	10, 11
<i>Littlejohn v. Trammell</i> , 704 F.3d 817 (10th Cir. 2013).....	9, 10
<i>Marshall v. Rodgers</i> , 569 U.S. 58 (2013).....	13
<i>Musladin v. Lamarque</i> , 555 F.3d 830 (9th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Owens v. Duncan</i> , 781 F.3d 360 (7th Cir. 2015).....	11, 12
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Parker v. Matthews</i> , 567 U.S. 37 (2012).....	13
<i>Rashad v. Walsh</i> , 300 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Rivera v. Quarterman</i> , 505 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 2007).....	7, 8

<i>Shoop v. Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 504 (2019).....	7, 8
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 446 U.S. 668 (1984).....	6
<i>Thomas v. Goodrich</i> , 750 F. App'x 637 (10th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Torres v. Lytle</i> , 461 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	6
<i>Whatley v. Zatecky</i> , 833 F.3d 762 (7th Cir. 2016).....	11, 12
<i>White v. Woodall</i> , 572 U.S. 415 (2014)	6
<i>Wiley v. Epps</i> , 625 F.3d 199 (5th Cir. 2010).....	7, 8
<i>Wright v. Van Patten</i> , 552 U.S. 120 (2008).....	6
<i>Young v. Attorney Gen. for New Mexico</i> , 534 F. App'x 707 (10th Cir. 2013)	10
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	1, 2, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13
Other Authorities	
<i>Similar</i> , Merriam-Webster Thesaurus, https://www.merriam-webster.com/thesaurus/similar	2
